COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

WITNESS LIST

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004 DRAFT 4/7

CHAIRMAN PHIL MENDELSON
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
ANNOUNCES A PUBLIC HEARING

on

Bill 24-714, Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Support Act of 2022
Bill 24-715, Fiscal Year 2023 Federal Portion Budget Request Act of 2022
Bill 24-716, Fiscal Year 2023 Local Budget Act of 2022
Bill 24-717, Fiscal Year 2022 Revised Local Budget Emergency Adjustment Act of 2022
Bill 24-719, Fiscal Year 2022 Second Revised Local Budget Emergency Act of 2022

on

Friday, April 8, 2022 at 9:30 a.m.

Live via Zoom Video Conference Broadcast
Council Channel 13 (Cable Television Providers)
DC Council Website (www.dccouncil.us)
Chairman’s Website (www.ChairmanMendelson.com/live)

WITNESS LIST

1. Aretemis Whyte Neptune Worker Owner, Vendors United Food Coop

2. Reyna Sosa Worker Owner, Vendors United Food Coop

3. Noemi Lopez Worker Owner, Dulce Hogar Cleaning Coop

4. Anjelica Lopez Worker Owner Dulce Hogar Cleaning Coop

5. Solomon Gebre Tekle Member, African Communities Together

6. Reina Moreno Worker Leader, DC Chapter of the National
Domestic Workers Alliance

7. Karla Canales Worker Leader, DC Chapter of the National
Domestic Workers Alliance

8. Amber Harding Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless

9. Damon King Director of Policy Advocacy, Legal Aid
Society of the District of Columbia

10.  Nancy Drane Executive Director, DC Access to Justice
Commission

11. Scott Goldstein EmpowerEd

12. Liz DeBarros Interim CEO, DC Building Industry

Association



13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

32.
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.

Maura Brophy
Laura Hagood
Meghan Kissell
Liz Furgurson

Susan Walley, MD, NCTTP, FAAP

Stuart Berlow

David Schwartzman

Shellie Bressler
Erica Williams

Judith Sandalow

Kesh Ladduwahetty
Judy Estey

Michael Zwick
Qubilah Huddleston
Trupti Patel

Jesse Rabinowitz
Leona Agouridis

Gerren Price

Melody Webb

Gretchen Vanderveer
Yemmy Wodneh

Maria Jackson

Lori Kaplan
Celia Ortiz

Katharine Landfield

President & CEO, NoMa BID
Executive Director, DC History Center
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids

DC Tobacco Free Coalition

Children's National Hospital, American
Academy of Pediatrics

American Heart Association

Chair, Political Policy & Action Committee,
DC Statehood Green Party

Parents Against Vaping e-Cigarettes
DC Fiscal Policy Institute

Executive Direction of DC's Children's Law
Center

DC for Democracy, Operations Director
Executive Director, The Platform of Hope
President, Assets International, L.L.C.
Policy, Analyst DC Fiscal Policy Institute
Commissioner ANC 2A03

Miriam's Kitchen

Executive Director, Golden Triangle BID

Acting President & CEO, DowntownDC
BID

Mother's Outreach Network/DC Guaranteed
Income Coalition

CEOQO, Fair Chance
Mother's Outreach Network

DC Guaranteed Income Coalition/Mother's
Outreach Network

Coalition for Nonprofit Equity
Public Witness

Social worker & Advocate



38.

39.
40.
41.

42.
43.
44,
45.
46.

47.
48.
49.

50.
51.

52.
53.
54.
55.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

Wilma Jones

Parisa Norouzi
Villareal Johnson

Toni Harper

Jane Feldmesser
Elizabeth Falcon
Niciah Mujahid
Elinor Hart

Drew Turner

Tom Wilbur
John Begert

Scott Moseley

Michael Stevens

Howard Templeman

Commissioner Salim K. T. Adofo
Katie Windham
Kristin Connall

Joe Smith

Lynn Amano

Raquel Wollaston

Eliana Golding

Marquis Cotton

Stephanie Griffith-Richardson
Roger Marmet

Jesse Lovell

DC Guaranteed Income Coalition/Mother's
Outreach Network

Executive Director, Empower DC
Hillcrest Community Civic Association

The Federal City Alumnae Chapter, Delta
Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.

Policy Analyst, PAVE

DC Jobs With Justice

Public Witness

Housing Group Chair, DC for Democracy

Director, Development, Douglas
Development

Senior Vice President, Akridge
Principal, MRP Residential

Vice President, Investments & Real Estate,
Steuart Investment Company

President, Capitol Riverfront BID

Member of DC Guaranteed Income
Coalition / Mother's Outreach Network

Chairperson ANC 8C
Public Witness
Vice President, Akridge

CEO/CFO, Eagle Academy Public Charter
School

Director of Advocacy, Friendship Place
Staff Attorney, DC KinCare Alliance
Policy Analyst, DCFPI

PAVE Ward 8 PLE Board Member
PAVE Ward 7 PLE Board Member
Founder - Peace For DC

Public Witness



63.
64.

65.

66.
67.
68.
69.

70.

71.

72.

73.
74.
75.
76.

77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
&4.
85.
86.
87.
88.

Daniel del Pielago
Rick Ammirato

Emily Tatro

Sebrena Rhodes
Patricia Sanabria
Ariel Drehobl

Dawn Dalton

Anthony Evans

Bernadette Maya

Robert Warren

Solomon Gebere
Trish McFadden
Qaadir El-Amin

Debby Shore

Tariq Herencia
Jasmine Joyner
Andra Henderson
Rachel Usdan
DaSean Jones
Datiece Frazier
Takiyah Worthy
Tawanda Clemons
charnal chaney
Don Squires
Katie Hodge

Benjamin Sharp

Empower DC - Organizing Director
DC BID Council

Deputy Director, Council for Court
Excellence

ANC 5D01
Lead Organizer, EmpowerEd
Public Witness

Executive Director, DC Coalition Against
Domestic Violence

President of National Black Church
Initiative (NBCI)

Committee of the whole hearing

Founder and treasurer of People for Fairness
Coalition

Public Witness
Community Builder
A Right to Life A40

Executive Director, Sasha Bruce
Youthwork, Inc.

Fair Budget Coalition

Fair Budget Coalition

Fair Budget Coalition

Peace For DC

Ward 8 Advocacy Captain, PAVE
Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
Ward 7 PLE Board Member, PAVE
Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
Public Witness

Public Witness

Public Witness

Jews United for Justice



&9.

90.
91.

92.

93.
94.
95.
96.
97.

98.
99.

100.

101.

102.

103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

Paige Grzelak

Joshua Burris

Jair Lynch

Rico Harris

Andrew Anderson
Van Credle
Norma Chavez
Margarita Crespo

Christian Greene

Renee Bowser
Kymberly Holmes

Reginald Black

Stuart Anderson

Awad Bilal

Karla Reid-Witt
Monique Cole Gary
Rostina Miller

Tara Maxwell

Angela Franco

Vice President of Development, Western
Development

People For Fairness Coalition

President/CEQ; Jair Lynch Real Estate
Partners

Executive Director Volunteer, Community
for Creative Non Violence

People For Fairness Coalition
Public Witness

Leader of Excluded Workers
Leader of Excluded Workers

Licensed Independent Clinical Social
Worker

SMD 4D02 Commissioner
2832 Robinson Pl Se

Executive Director People for Fairness
Coalition

Executive Director, Family & Friends Of
Incarcerated People

Tenant Organizer, Latino Economic
Development Center

Ward 7 Citywide Board Member, PAVE
Ward 6 Organizing Captain, PAVE
Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
Latino Economic Development Center

CEO & President, DC Chamber of
Commerce



