## COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE WITNESS LIST

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004

DRAFT 4/7

## CHAIRMAN PHIL MENDELSON COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ANNOUNCES A PUBLIC HEARING

on

Bill 24-714, Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Support Act of 2022
Bill 24-715, Fiscal Year 2023 Federal Portion Budget Request Act of 2022
Bill 24-716, Fiscal Year 2023 Local Budget Act of 2022
Bill 24-717, Fiscal Year 2022 Revised Local Budget Emergency Adjustment Act of 2022
Bill 24-719, Fiscal Year 2022 Second Revised Local Budget Emergency Act of 2022

on

Friday, April 8, 2022 at 9:30 a.m.

Live via Zoom Video Conference Broadcast
Council Channel 13 (Cable Television Providers)
DC Council Website (www.dccouncil.us)
Chairman's Website (www.ChairmanMendelson.com/live)

## WITNESS LIST

1.	Aretemis Whyte Neptune	Worker Owner, Vendors United Food Coop
2.	Reyna Sosa	Worker Owner, Vendors United Food Coop
3.	Noemi Lopez	Worker Owner, Dulce Hogar Cleaning Coop
4.	Anjelica Lopez	Worker Owner Dulce Hogar Cleaning Coop
5.	Solomon Gebre Tekle	Member, African Communities Together
6.	Reina Moreno	Worker Leader, DC Chapter of the National Domestic Workers Alliance
7.	Karla Canales	Worker Leader, DC Chapter of the National Domestic Workers Alliance
8.	Amber Harding	Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless
9.	Damon King	Director of Policy Advocacy, Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
10.	Nancy Drane	Executive Director, DC Access to Justice Commission
11.	Scott Goldstein	EmpowerEd
12.	Liz DeBarros	Interim CEO, DC Building Industry Association

13.	Maura Brophy	President & CEO, NoMa BID
14.	Laura Hagood	Executive Director, DC History Center
15.	Meghan Kissell	Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids
16.	Liz Furgurson	DC Tobacco Free Coalition
17.	Susan Walley, MD, NCTTP, FAAP	Children's National Hospital, American Academy of Pediatrics
18.	Stuart Berlow	American Heart Association
19.	David Schwartzman	Chair, Political Policy & Action Committee, DC Statehood Green Party
20.	Shellie Bressler	Parents Against Vaping e-Cigarettes
21.	Erica Williams	DC Fiscal Policy Institute
22.	Judith Sandalow	Executive Direction of DC's Children's Law Center
23.	Kesh Ladduwahetty	DC for Democracy, Operations Director
24.	Judy Estey	Executive Director, The Platform of Hope
25.	Michael Zwick	President, Assets International, L.L.C.
26.	Qubilah Huddleston	Policy, Analyst DC Fiscal Policy Institute
27.	Trupti Patel	Commissioner ANC 2A03
28.	Jesse Rabinowitz	Miriam's Kitchen
29.	Leona Agouridis	Executive Director, Golden Triangle BID
30.	Gerren Price	Acting President & CEO, DowntownDC BID
31.	Melody Webb	Mother's Outreach Network/DC Guaranteed Income Coalition
32.	Gretchen Vanderveer	CEO, Fair Chance
33.	Yemmy Wodneh	Mother's Outreach Network
34.	Maria Jackson	DC Guaranteed Income Coalition/Mother's Outreach Network
35.	Lori Kaplan	Coalition for Nonprofit Equity
36.	Celia Ortiz	Public Witness
37.	Katharine Landfield	Social worker & Advocate

38.	Wilma Jones	DC Guaranteed Income Coalition/Mother's Outreach Network
39.	Parisa Norouzi	Executive Director, Empower DC
40.	Villareal Johnson	Hillcrest Community Civic Association
41.	Toni Harper	The Federal City Alumnae Chapter, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc.
42.	Jane Feldmesser	Policy Analyst, PAVE
43.	Elizabeth Falcon	DC Jobs With Justice
44.	Niciah Mujahid	Public Witness
45.	Elinor Hart	Housing Group Chair, DC for Democracy
46.	Drew Turner	Director, Development, Douglas Development
47.	Tom Wilbur	Senior Vice President, Akridge
48.	John Begert	Principal, MRP Residential
49.	Scott Moseley	Vice President, Investments & Real Estate, Steuart Investment Company
50.	Michael Stevens	President, Capitol Riverfront BID
51.	Howard Templeman	Member of DC Guaranteed Income Coalition / Mother's Outreach Network
52.	Commissioner Salim K.T. Adofo	Chairperson ANC 8C
53.	Katie Windham	Public Witness
54.	Kristin Connall	Vice President, Akridge
55.	Joe Smith	CEO/CFO, Eagle Academy Public Charter School
56.	Lynn Amano	Director of Advocacy, Friendship Place
57.	Raquel Wollaston	Staff Attorney, DC KinCare Alliance
58.	Eliana Golding	Policy Analyst, DCFPI
59.	Marquis Cotton	PAVE Ward 8 PLE Board Member
60.	Stephanie Griffith-Richardson	PAVE Ward 7 PLE Board Member
61.	Roger Marmet	Founder - Peace For DC
62.	Jesse Lovell	Public Witness

63.	Daniel del Pielago	Empower DC - Organizing Director
64.	Rick Ammirato	DC BID Council
65.	Emily Tatro	Deputy Director, Council for Court Excellence
66.	Sebrena Rhodes	ANC 5D01
67.	Patricia Sanabria	Lead Organizer, EmpowerEd
68.	Ariel Drehobl	Public Witness
69.	Dawn Dalton	Executive Director, DC Coalition Against Domestic Violence
70.	Anthony Evans	President of National Black Church Initiative (NBCI)
71.	Bernadette Maya	Committee of the whole hearing
72.	Robert Warren	Founder and treasurer of People for Fairness Coalition
73.	Solomon Gebere	Public Witness
74.	Trish McFadden	Community Builder
75.	Qaadir El-Amin	A Right to Life A4O
76.	Debby Shore	Executive Director, Sasha Bruce Youthwork, Inc.
77.	Tariq Herencia	Fair Budget Coalition
78.	Jasmine Joyner	Fair Budget Coalition
79.	Andra Henderson	Fair Budget Coalition
80.	Rachel Usdan	Peace For DC
81.	DaSean Jones	Ward 8 Advocacy Captain, PAVE
82.	Datiece Frazier	Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
83.	Takiyah Worthy	Ward 7 PLE Board Member, PAVE
84.	Tawanda Clemons	Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
85.	charnal chaney	Public Witness
86.	Don Squires	Public Witness
87.	Katie Hodge	Public Witness
88.	Benjamin Sharp	Jews United for Justice

89.	Paige Grzelak	Vice President of Development, Western Development
90.	Joshua Burris	People For Fairness Coalition
91.	Jair Lynch	President/CEO; Jair Lynch Real Estate Partners
92.	Rico Harris	Executive Director Volunteer, Community for Creative Non Violence
93.	Andrew Anderson	People For Fairness Coalition
94.	Van Credle	Public Witness
95.	Norma Chavez	Leader of Excluded Workers
96.	Margarita Crespo	Leader of Excluded Workers
97.	Christian Greene	Licensed Independent Clinical Social Worker
98.	Renee Bowser	SMD 4D02 Commissioner
99.	Kymberly Holmes	2832 Robinson Pl Se
100.	Reginald Black	Executive Director People for Fairness Coalition
101.	Stuart Anderson	Executive Director, Family & Friends Of Incarcerated People
102.	Awad Bilal	Tenant Organizer, Latino Economic Development Center
103.	Karla Reid-Witt	Ward 7 Citywide Board Member, PAVE
104.	Monique Cole Gary	Ward 6 Organizing Captain, PAVE
105.	Rostina Miller	Ward 8 PLE Board Member, PAVE
106.	Tara Maxwell	Latino Economic Development Center
107.	Angela Franco	CEO & President, DC Chamber of Commerce